Rec., Mar. 24, 1934

Med

## ENROLLED BILL

**Second Extraordinary Session** 

SENATE BILL NO. 144

By Mr. abbat

PASSED March 24 1934

IN EFFECT from PASSAGE

Passage **ENROLLED BILL** (S. B. No. 144) [Passed March 24, 1934; in effect from passage.] Takes effect. AN ACT to appropriate money out of the treasury to provide for the purchase of lands for state parks. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: Section 1. The general revenue of the state having been 2 supplemented by Title I of "The Supplemental (Emergency) 3 Revenue Act of one thousand nine hundred thirty-four" there 4 is hereby appropriated out of the state fund general revenue 5 for the purpose of acquiring lands for the establishment of 6 state parks for the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred thirty-Originating in the..... 7 three-one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, the sum of 8 seventy thousand dollars. If said sum or any part thereof 9 be not expended in said fiscal year, the same may not be re-10 tired but may be expended during the ensuing year.

Chairman House Committee.

Sec. 2. This appropriation may be expended upon the

2 requisition of the conservation commission of West Virginia by

3 and with the consent of the governor.

Governor

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State